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Book-Review

Parsl-Guyan-Hind o Sind by Dr. H, 1. Sadarangani, Bonyad-¢
Farhang-e ILran, Tehran, 2435 Shahanashaki (1977), pp viii+
3040,

Dr. Sadarangani needs no introduoction to the readers of
Persian. His thesis on the Persian Poets of Sind, published by
the Sind Adabi Board, Karachi, has already won him a good
name ino the field of Persian research. The book under review
i5 actuaily a caatinuation of the above work in Persian, which
Drr. Sadarangani selected as the topic of his doctoral thesis at
the University of Tehran under the guidance of the late Prof.
M. Main.

The main work is divided into three chapters. Chapter I
is & brief survey of Persian poetry in India including Sind, up
to the Mughal period. Chapter II deals with the Persian poetry
of India from the beginniog of the Mughal period to the ninth
century A.H. (fifteenth century A.D.} and the beginning of
Persian poetry in Sind. Chapier III which i the main body
of the work takes notice of the Persian poets of Hind and
Sind.

Farsi-Guyan-e Hind o Sind will be liked by the Persian
readers because it gives, in nutshell, the long history of Indo-
Persian poetry, with brief, yet sufficient, note on the life of the
poets and copjous guotations of their verses collected from a
fong list of Fazkiras. Dr. Sadarangani has taken pains in
making the selections of poetry.

The work is a worthy addition to Persian books on Indo-
Persian poetry.

{IN.H. Ansari)

Jadid Farsi Sha'iri (in Urdu) by Dr. Sharif Husain Qasmi,
Indo-Persian Society, 1838, Shaikh Chand Street, Lal Kuan,
Dethi-6, pp. v+ 203, price Rs. 20/-
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teachers, held under the joint collaboration of the Bonyad and
Jawaharlal Nehtu University in May-June, 1977 in New Delh;,
i8 one ipstance of many imaginative steps taken by the Bonyad
ta serve the cause of Persian studies in India,

Before I conclude | would like to submit that no cultural
refations can be maintained between India and fran uiless the
publications of sach country are available in the other. The
Indian scholar is almost unaware of the valuable researches
going on in Iran in various fields because he has no means to
procure Iranian publications. The reason for this biackout can
be explained only by the trade aunthorities. To add to the irony,
few lranian publications are available in the library of the
Cultural Department of Iran. Likewise, few Indian publications
can be seen on the shelf of the Indian Embassy Library, Tehran.
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tial instrument in the traditional Iranian music. I am sure
that if sitar had been introduced in Iran by that time, it wounld
have definitely taken the place of wviolin. However, a synthe-
sis of the Indian and Iranian music will be definitely much
richer than a combination of Indiar and western music, Little
literature on Indian muosic, and specially medieval Indian
music, is available in modern Persian.

Persian language is probably the richest in respect of sufistic
[iterature, The Masmavi of Maulana Rum alone is enough to
substantiate the claim. It shows the deep involvement of the
Iranians in spiritual matters. But with the advent of the
Safavi zealots, sufis and sufism were exiled from the country.
The loss was unimaginable, A great source of inspiration was
suddenly dried up. Fortunately in India, the institution of
sufism continned with all its traditiopai formalities and the
reveretice that our people, irrespective of caste and creed,
still show to Khwaja Muinuddin Chishti, Baba Farid Ganj-e
Shakar, Khwaja Qutbuddin Bakhtivar Kaki, Sheikh Nizamuddin
Mahbub-e Ilahi and other sufis, is immense. [ think that the
institution of sufism, as existing in the sub-continent, must be
studied before finalising a research on Iranian sufism. I doubt
if, so far, an Iranian scholar of sufism has made a thorough

study of Indian tasawwiyf.

There are many other fields of joint study between India
and Iran such as architecture, folk culture, ethnology, religious
movements, etc, Suck joint studies will widen the canvass of
Indo-Iranian culture and will make it more meaningful for the
humanijty at large. But as I submitted at the outset, all this
cannot be achieved through official patronage and bureaucratic
complexities. The real cultural relations can be established bet-
ween the two countries only when autonromous institutions come
forward and join hands. The universities and other institutions
of higher learning can play a very significant role in this regard.

Here I would like to refer to the commendable service that
the Bonyad-e Farhang-e¢ Iran {Iramian Culture Foundation),
aptonomous ealtural institution, has been doing for the last an
few years in India. The first Summer Institute for Persian
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magazine run without a proper editorial staff and so its
standard is hardly higher than a routine news-bulletin,

Tuming towards Iran, we see a good number of Iranian
scholars engaged in research on linguistics, Old Persian, Pahlavi,
Avesta, Poetics, Philosophy, metaphysics, mysticism, socio-
logy, music, architecture, medicine and folk culture. Now for
any research on Cld or Middle Iranian languages or linguistics
a thorough knowledge of Sanskrit is essential. The Indian
philosophy and metaphysics must be studied to make a genuine
assessment of Persian philosophy, metaphysics or mysticism,.
It may be pointed out here that the few books on Indian
philosophy translated under Akbar and later on, are so archaic
that the modern Persian reader can hardly make any sense
out of them. WNo serious effort has been made so far {0 present
Indian philosophy to the Iranian reader. As a matter of fact,
little literature is available in Persian on India, past and

present.

Medicine and music are two other major fields in which
the Indian and Iranian intellectuals can collaborate fruitfully,
The Unani system of medicine which is actually Iranian’ was
admirably developed by Indian physicians, many of whom were
Iranian immigrants. The system still enjoys popularity in the
sub-continent, and a great number of people prefer it to the
Eurppean system of medicine because its indigenous approach
is more conforming with their temperament. Unfortunately,
this system received a setback in Iran on accouat of several
sociel factors. But now attention is being paid to revive the
indigenous system of medicine and encourage research on it.
Much good work can be done if the Indian physicians (Hakims
and Valds) who have had the continuous iradition of this
system, join their Iranian counterparts in the investigation,

Indian music received some very pleasant innovations when

it was experimented by the Perso-Turkish musicians, The
beautiful instruments like sitar and tabla and the lovely styles
like Khayal, etc. developed by the joint efforts of Indian and
Iranian artists, require very serious study. For the last few
years, there has been a revival of traditional music in [Eran, It
is interesting to note that violin has been accepted as an egsen-
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I think the greatest area of cultural coltaboration betwesn
India and Iran is Persian language. For several centuries
Persian remained our official and literary langnage during the
course of which it was Indianised to a great extent, Persian
[iterature produced in India is so vast and varied that any
research on the history and development of Persian language
and literature would be inconclusive without a thorough survey
of Indo-Persian language and literatore. And such survey
can be carried ont only by a joint team of Indian and Iranian
srtholars. However, [ regret to say that no such step has been
taken so far in Iran or India.

Modern Persian language, like any other living ianguage,
has undergone much change in respect of vocabulary, termino-
logy, syntactic construction and pronunciation. Some forms
of modern Persian literature like drama and short story
which have greater share of colloguial and regional elements,
are almost inaccessible to a student who has studied classical
Persian only. At present all the Indian universities having
Persian department ea ch modern Persian fanguage and
literature, but they are hardly equipped to teach modern Persian
janguage, According to the cuitural agreement between India
and Iran, an Iranian scholar is required to teach Persian at an
Indian university while an Indian scholar to teach Sanskrit at
Tehran University. But unfortunately for several years, no
Iranian scholar in India or Indian scholar in Iran is there to
teach the respective languages and the agreement stands almost
dead. Qne may point out to the Persian classes held under the
auspices of the Iran House in Delhi amd some other
cities. First of all, these classes are meant for the begin-
ners only and not for the university teachers. Secondly, since,
these classes have no specially trained teachers, they lack
serious planning and scientific approach.

Under these circumstances one can very well imagine the
Persian programme broadcast by the All India Radio which
has no staff artist specially trained in Iran or in modern Persian
language suitable for mass media, Much more prtiable 13 the
case of Aina-e Hind, the Persian magazine published by
the Indian Embassy in Tehran. It is probably the only official
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New Dimensions of Cultural
Relations Between India
and Iran

Dr. N. H, Ansari

The ‘official’ cultural relations maintamed beiween two
countries sometime raise doubts about their genuineness for the
simple reason that any relation maintained after a lot of scrutiny
and screening by numerous official agencies and several minis-
tries, may be called, at the best, ‘diplomatic’ and not cultural.
I would therefore make few references to the cultural agreemen
axisting between India and Iran, the practical utility of which
is little known to a student of Indo-Iranjan affairs.

As stated by Pandit Jawaharlal Nehrv, there are few
countries in the world so closely linked together as India and
Iran. Needless to say that these two neighbouring countries
have had deep-rooted relations from ancient times in the
various fields of religion, philosophy, metaphysics, mysticism,
fine arts, Persian literature, medicine, etc. India has always
been considered by the Iranians as the great store-house of
wisdom and knowledge, philosophy and spiritualism, secularism
and free thinking., On the other hand, Iran has been regarded
as the cradle of fine arts, Iyrical poetry and lovelier aspects of
culture. What we call Indo-Islamic or Indo-Turkish is actually
Indo-Iranian. Thus, Iran has influenced our country through-
obt the medieval pericd in respect of language and literature,
architecture, music, painting, costumes, food and even mysti-
cism.

* Paper aubmitted at the Seminar on Contemporary West Asian Scene
organised by the Centre of West Asian Studies, Aligarh Mualim Univer-
sity, January 28-29, 1974,
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KHANLAR]
NIGHT THE PLUNDERER

Night came to plunder, and with open fist
Seized all that stirred within the hollow vale :
Loag since the river was his captive-list,

And yon might hear the river’s plaintive watl,

The garden's treasure, purple, crimson, wiite,

All vanished into night's far - plundering hand ;
The walnut bough lifted its foot in fright

High o'er the apple branch, and upwards spanned.

Like a black smoke its swirling skirt night drew,
Hastening from the lowland to the hill ;

The forest’s hands and feet were lost to view,
The concourse of the trees was hushed and still.

‘Night | night I’ the screech-owl’s warning echo leapt,
And a leaf shivered on a willow limb ;

Along the carth a wandering straggler crept

Until the thick mint-boshes swallowed him,

Night drew a [ong, warm sigh, to slzep at lasi
Reposeful after strife and siress, content ;

A poplar and some ancient willows fast

Fled o’er the hillock's brow, incontinent,

(Translated by A.J. Arberry)
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See Shaddul-Izar, p. 215 (notes), p. 517, etc.
Wassaf, pp. 156-57.

Ibid. p. 151

Shaddul-Izar, p. 211, n. 2.

Shaddul-Izar, (notes), p. 518.

Wassaf, p. 150,

Shaddul-Izar 151,

Hawashi-i-Shaddul-Izar pp. 523-527.

pp. I51, 156

pp- 119,
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The Qasida was composed by ‘Amidud-Din As‘ad, the
Wazir of Atabek Sa’d in Ashkawan fort where he was
imprisoned by Atabek Abu Bakr b, Sa‘d in 623 and
killed in 624 A H.

See Hawashi-I-Shaddul-Tzar, pp. 518-520,
See Skaddul-Izar, p. 85,
Vol. IlI, p. 77.

Four Persian lines are also included on p. 54 and
p. 50, and a short anecdote in Arabic prose on

pp- 47-49.
pp. 33-52.
p. 641,

For his Iife, see Shaddul-fzar, p. 85.
Shaddul-Izar, p. 87.

His work Shaddul-Izar was completed in 791.
Shaddul-Izar, p. 441,

ibid.

Shaddul-Tzar, pp. 441-42.

In the Aazar Mazar p. 131 it is haftsad va chize,

In the Joghrafiya-i-Mufassal-i-Tran, v. 3 p. 231, Afzar,
a region in Qashagai division, has been stated to be
surrounded by Qir and Karzin in the north, Junam in
the east, Khanaj in the south and Chahar Nahie in the
west. [Its climate is hot, with its population abaut 5000
people.

Mirza Muhammad Qazwini states in the Hawashi of
Shaddul-Izar that the appending of the Fali nishat may
either be due to the fact that Fal was more important
a place than Abzar or that Abzar may have been a part
of Fal at that time (p. 521, n. 3).

Hawashi Shaddul-Izar, pp. 521-22.
Tarikh-i-Wassaf, p. 150.
Ibid. p. 157.
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p. 69

pp. 85-86.
p. 86.

p. 86.

pp. 108-126.
p. 151.

Full name appears in the Muimal under year 731,
(v. IIL, p. T7M

p. 46.
See Muhammad Qazwini's elucidation in the Shaddul-
Tzar, p. 430, n. 2.

Shaddul-Izar p. 430,

Ibid.

p. 193.

Tarikh-i-W assaf, p. 156.

Shaddul-fzar, p. 432.

p. 147.

Shiraz-Nama, p. 193,

In the Tarikh-i-Wassaf p. 157, it is Mahmud; but it is
wrong for in al! other sources viz, Shaddul-Izar, Hazar
Mazar, Shiraz-Namg, Migmal, Fatul-‘Irfan and in
Sharh-i- Qasida-i-Ashikcawania, the  correct name
Myhammad is available,

See Shaddul-Txar, pp. 433-33; Hazar Mazar pp. 147-48.
This is hot mentioned in the Hazar Mazar.

p. 435, n, 3.

p. 148,

v. ITI, p. 21.

p 193,

p. 435.

p. 119,

p, 126
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Shaddul-Tzqr, pp. 426-27, Hazar Mazar, p. 146,
Mujmal, 111, p. 43,

This school was constructed by “Amidud-Din Abi Nasr,
the famous minister of Atabek Sa‘d, who was put to
death by Atabek Abu Bakr in 623. The Madrasa was
Iocated in the Mohalla Darb-i-Istakhar {(presently
Darwaza-i-Isfahan); see Shiraz-Nama p. 79.

Shaddul-Izar, pp. 427-28; Hazar Mazar p. 146.

In the Hazar Mazar his Lagab Abi Silm is given, It is
also recorded that the author of Shadd used to sit In
assemblies but it 3 not meationed in the Shadd

itself,

Hazar Mazar, p. 146 has Abi Muhammad, which is
incorrect.

In Hazagr Mazar the word al-Sharifa is perhaps
redundant.

In the Hazar Mazar he has been called Qazi-ul-Quzat
and his father Sultan-ul-Quzat but these titles are
missing in the original Shaddul-Izar p. 428.

Shaddul-Tzar, pp. 429-30; but in the Hazar Mazar
p. 146 Abiud-Din seems to be a printing error.

In the Hazar Mazar p. 146, the date is hafrsad va,
chize gz hifrat. This suggests that ‘Jsa, too, had a
defective MBS of Shaddul-Izar at his disposal.

Tarikh-i- Wassaf, p. 208.

Ibid. p. 359.

The whole ¢a'ziyat-nama is reproduced on pp. 360-61,

p. 118.
pp. 436-38.

pp. 148-49,

The anthology has been published by the University of
Isfahan, Puoblication No. 137, io 1353 in Facsmile

edition.
oD, 63-64,
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Shiraz-Nama, pp. 172-174, 1bn Batuta, Eng.
‘Trans. by Gibb, pp. 92-94, 202.

Ibn Batuta, Gibb's Trans. pp. 92-94,

This incident is aiso briefly stated by Svbki in the
Tabagat, VI p. 83, and by Mu‘inud-Din Junaid in the
Shaddul-Izar p. 423; but Mirza Muchammad Qazwini
does not accept it on the ground that it is not
mentioned by other authorities (Shaddul-Tzar pp. 423-
424, n. 3). But besides Ibn Batuta’s first hand
information, Junaid, the author of the Shaddu] Izar, a
close associate of the Qazi, has referred to the said
incident in these words :

Ay b1y @ Ll et i g
sl ! el j—*"»-_-.—-—*j:r-—f-e.-.-‘" Lol Lr;

In view of this it is difficult to reject it. Mu‘inud-Din
Junaid calls him a follower of the Hanafi sect, which
is also supported by his son *Isa in the Hozar Mazar,
p. [45, Qazwini regards it as incorrect on account of
Qazi’'s notices being included in the Tubagatush-
Shafaiya.

Gibb's Trans. pp. 92-94.
Ibid. p. 202.
p. 464; see also Hazar Mazar, p. (45,

Subki puts it at 94 years but it is not correct; see
Shaddul-Izar, p. 423, n. 4.

Mujmal, 111, p. 83.

ibid, p. 24.

Mujmal, Il p. 83; Tabaqgatush-Shafaiyva, VI, p. 83,
The actual words of nisha in the Mujmal v, 1l p. 43
al-Sirafi al-Fali may also suggest that the family was

originally settled at Siraf and subsequently at Fal.

But the source of this information is not exactly
known,
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1bid, p. 442.

He is perhaps Faqih Sain-ud-Din Husain b. Muham-
mad (d. 664). See Shaddul-Izar, p. 442, n. 5; pp. 176,
177.

Ibid. p. 374.

Ibid. p. 406.

p- 235.

p. 392,

Ibid.

Shaddul-Izar, p. 443,
Ibid.

This date is found in all the sources. See also Mujmal-
i-Fagthi, v. 2 p. 297, Shiraz-Nama, p. 172,

See Shaddul-Tzar, p, 444. He is mentioned neither in
Shiraz-Nama nor in Mujmal,

Shaddul-izar, pp. 420-21; Hazar Magzar, pp. 143-44.
Mu'jamul-Udaba, 5:250Q.

Tabagat, 2:309,

Yaotimatud-Dakr, 4:22.

The sources are guoted i the Shaddul-Tzar, p. 421 n, 6
Shaddul-Izar, p, 421; Shiraz-Nama, p. 173
Shaddul-Izar, p. 422, Hazar Mazar, p. 144,
Tarikh-i-Wassaf, pp. 203-206.

Ibid. p. 359.

Kulliyar-i-Sa'di, Forughi, Tehran, new edition, p. 728.
Tarikh-i-W assaf, pp. 360-61.

n. 422,

Ibid.

Shaddul-Izar pp. 423-426 ;
Hazar Mazar pp. 144-146 ;
Tabagatush-Shafaiva ¥1,p. 83 ;
Mujmal-i-Fasihi, 111 p. 83 ;
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Based on Shaddul-Tzar, pp. 205. Hawashi, Shaddul-Izar,
p. 521

Shaddul-Izar, p. 374 n. 1.



www KetabFarsi.com

40

JeYy Jubl, L ab S phadealedl ) et
Lbge) it Jssipugtd! Vday U msll g9 ) O s
Uay! delllspmall (il Ulyw  Lpebadydolispanidl o2 gt
This 15 & brief survey of the scholarly activities of the
members of an illustrious family of Shiraz. As their activities
covered a long peried of over a hundred and fifty vears, a full
study of the family requires the patience of schaolars interested
in the development of Islamic learning, for their main field was
theological sciences and [slamic jurisprudence. [Ii 1s, however,
to be noted that their contribution to Persiar literature is
apparently nil but I am confident that a thorough research in
the subject will result in the discovery of more source material
which is bound to throw light on their contribution to Persian
literature and learning.
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While in the fort, ‘Amidud-Din As‘ad composed a long
orhate Qasida in Arabic and his son Tajud-Din, when released
after the executiont of his father, presented it to ‘Amid’s
maternal uncle’s son Safiud-Din Mas‘ud b. Mahmud b. Abil
Fath (d. 678) who arranged it propoerly and gor it published.
Subsequently his talented son Qutbud-Din Muhmmad (d. 721
A H.) wrote a commentary which became a popular reading
and even to this day the poem with the commentary 5
available in M5 gnd in printed forms, and a few mtroductory
Iines of which have already been quoted under Qotbud-Din
Muhammed.

Besides this well-known poem, saveral other poems of this
Wazir have come down to us. Wassafl speaks very high of both
his Arabic and Persian poetry.?® It is related by the same
hisgtorian*? that once Jalalud-Din Khwarazmshah tested his

poetic capability and *Amid very successfully competed with
him.

Mirza Mubammed Qazwini®® has published a long letter in
Persian which ‘Amid-ud-Din had written from the prison. It
is, however, stated both by Wassal and Qutbud-Din
Muhammad that because of want of pen, ink and paper, his
son wrote the Qasida on the wall of the prison. It seems after
some time he managed to get these, otherwise such a long letter
¢ould not be commemorised ltke a poem,

Besides the stray Persian lines and a few qit*as quoted by
Wassaf ™ two small qit'as are quoted in the Bayaz of Tajud-
Din Wazir in the hand-writing of Abul Karam Muhammed b.
Abdul Muhsin b. Abi Bakr b. Ahmad b. Abi Ghassan Fali
Sirafi, in Sha‘ban 782 A.H., and since it is not published
separately, I shall quote them here (19

Blyc oty lalpcss,  Blhacsh,l ,_,.,l,.a--..J.L
Blyoc st 5 g J Jay  awll gt o s

The following poems are quoted in the Bayaz-i-Tajud-Din
(pp. 531-32)
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should have died in the last guarter of the Bth century, but
certainty before 791 A.H. which is the year of completicn of
the Shaddul-Izar.

The last bratch of the Fali family does not hail from Siraf,
or even Fal, but from Abzact'! (=Afzar) in the vicinity of Fal
and not even very far off from Siraf which was a port on the
Persian Gulf. It seems that some members speciaily ‘Amidud-
Din As‘ad b, Nasr had settled for some time at Fal and on
this acconnt the Fali nisbah®? has been appended to his name,
though it is very significant that in the introduction to the com-
mentary of As‘ad's Quasida-i-Ashkawania it i3 al-Farsi and not
al-Fali. However, since Ibnul Futi in his Talkhis Majma‘ul-
Algabt'* has called him Fali and has gone even so far as to say
that during his early days while he was busy with his stodies
and had stayed at Rubar-i-Dashe-i-Fal, As‘ad was cailed upon
to act as minister {(by Atabek Sa‘d b. Zangi}, he wrote the fol-
fowing lines on the gate of the Rabat :

oot ULy By e et b alll X e
w5 S5 el 5 ATl Yy gm0

*Amidud-Din As‘ad, was a great scholar, poet and an effective
writer. He carried on his official duties efficientiy. Once he
was sent as an emissary to Sultan Muhammad Khwarazmshah
{d. 628 A.H.) who was so impressed by the Wazir as to offer
him a golden chair to sit on. 3% It is further stated by Wassaf115
that Sultan Muhammad also offered him ministry but he was
reluctant to accept the offer. However, in 623 A.H, when
Atabek Abu Bakr b. Sa’d sat on the throne he imprisoned the
minister on account of some previous misunderstanding® along
with his son Tajud-Din Muhammad, on the Ist Zii Hijja, 623
A H. in the fort Ashkawan.P? The minister fried to remove
the misunderstanding but all his efforts for releass failed and he
was put to death in Jumadi § or I, 624 A.H.

*Amid's scholarship was of such a high order that Imam
Fakhrud-Din ‘Umar Razit® (d. 606) used to consult him on
frequent occasions. Mirza Mubhammad Qazwini had come
accross a copy of the collection of their letters 1t*
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Karim had had thefr lessons from Maolana Abul Baga, they had
geveral things common in them.

His exact date of death is not known, for in al! the MSS of
the Shaddul-Izar the first two digits are missing, the last being
sevett. However, he must have died in the last quarter of the
8th century, for his teacher Abu! Baga died in 776'" A H_, and
his friend Mu'inud-Din Junaid afier 791199 A H,

Abdul Karim was & poet and six concluding lines from one
of his Qasidas are quoted in the Shaddul-Izar A0?
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Imamud-Din Abdur Rahman'™ b, Abdul Latif.

He was the real brother of Abdul Karim, and like his
brother, he under took his holy pilgrimage aod then went to
Syria and studied under reputed scholars, and thereafter engaged
himeelf as a teacher, He was a writer and poet and some of

the treatises he completed are these !

1. Miftahul-A*mal

2. Tuhfgtul- Hasania
3. Izq’at-ush-Shams
4. Manzumatul-Kafio

Of his poetic specimens nine lines are quoted in the Shaddul-
Fzar 10
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The date of hls death is not known, for in the Shadduf-fzar
the first two digits are missing, the Iast being seven.n1® He
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Now we proceed to the consideration of two notable mem-
bers, who were brothers, of the fifth line. They are:

I. Mauiana ‘Imadud-Din Abdul Karim b. Abdul Latif.
2. Maulana Imamud-Din Abdur-Rahman b, Abdul Latif.

Mauluma ‘Imadud-Dia Abdul Karim

‘Imadud-Din was a great scholar of Arabic, Isfamic and
theological sciences. He studied at first from the scholars of
his family and then from Maulana Qawamud-Din Abul Baga®™
{d. 776 A.H.} and acquired fuit proficiency m literature. Then
he set out on his journey and performed his sacred pilgrimage
to Mecca and Madina, and then went over to Syria and studied
‘Iraditions and acquired mastery in this branch. On his return
to Fars he was offered the office of Qazi but he declined and
preferred to stick to the profession of teaching and research in
religiovs sciences. The Maulana undertook to prepare critical
editions of the prevalent religious books, and simultaneously
wrote books, of which the names of the following are given in
the Shaddul-Izar :

1. Hawashi of Sahihain and some of the seven compila-
tions of Hadith.

Hawashi of Kash.

Rsigla-i-Da*wat u Targhib

Risala-i-Taslia

Risala-i-hem'a

Talkhis-i-Azkar

Talkhis-i-Salah-i- Mu‘min

. Mugaddamat fi al-Frab.

Mu'mud-Din  Junaid, the author of Shaddul-Tzar was a

personal friend of Abdul Karim and both had been together
several times in their travels. As both Junaid and Abdul

@ m N
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iif) Mu‘izzud-Din was a great divine and his father also
held the post of Qazi.

5. Anothcr member of the illustrious family is Qutbud-Din
Muehammad who was a contemporary of Tajud-Din Ahmad
Wazir and contributed to the preparation of the reputed Bayaz
of the Wazir in 782 A.H. The reason for assigning Qutbud-

Din to this line is two-fold.

Firstly, he bears exactly the same name and title as one of
the most illustriops members of the line noticed above.

Secondly, he has selected two lines from Qazi Abul Fath,
his great grandfather who is the head of this line of the Fali

family,

Nothing is knmown about this Qutbud-Din except that he
pacticipated in Tajud-Din Ahmad Wazir's project of anthalogy
and selected verses mostly from Arabic poets!™ and got it in-

corporated In the aforesaid anthology (pp. 55-37 leaves are
interposed in the present copy) in his own handwriting.

Qutbud-Din was a poet and his selection contains verses
from five of his poems, some of which are as follows :1*®
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One member of the Fali family about whose life and time
nothing is known is Maulana Kamalud-Din Sheikh Abu Al
Fali. His following Persian lines are quoted in the Bayaz1® of
Tajud-Din Ahmad Wazir. The scholar who has selected the
verses and in whose hand they have been copied, is Sharafud-

Din Fazlullah Balyani :
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Amongst his notable pupils one was Maulana® Qawam-
ud-Din Abul Baqa Abdullah b. Mahmud b. Hasan Shirazi (d.
772) who took lessons in Figh from Maplapa Qutbud-Din
Mubhammed Fali.

4, Another notable member of this line of the Fali family
was ‘Allama Mu‘izad-Din Mas*ud b. Qazi ‘Izzud-Diz Mahmud
b. Safind-Din Abi Khair Mas‘ud b. Mahmud b. Abil Fath. He
is mentioned in the Mujmal-i-Fasihi under the year 751 A H.
in which he died. The full title of the members are given as
follows ;1™

U..ﬂli." Ut P Ll'dl.r“ ol ol hj—ﬂ-—“ GJ_’II.:-L'?_,

The following points emerge from the above :

i) Mu'izzud Din Mas'ud was the cousin of Qutbud-Din
Mubammad, and the son of ‘Izzud-Din Mahmud. Safiud-Din
Mas‘ud was Qutbud-Din’s brother. As ‘Izzpd-Din and his
son, Mu‘izzud-Din both bore the names of their grandfathers,
Mabmud and Mas‘ud respectively, it may be concluded that
‘Izzud-Diin was the elder brother of Qutbud-Din.

ii) Mujmal-i-Fasihi supplies the title of Mahmud, son of
Abul Fath, as Aby Abdullah and the pame of Abul Fath as Al,
not found in other sources available so far.
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2. Tanzik-ul-Hawi (on Figh)

3. Shark-i-Tanzih

4. Sharh-i-Lubab® (on Syntax)
5. Shark-i-Qasida-i-' Amidia

&, al-Aghrab fi al-I'rab.

Maulana Quibud-Din’s father Mas‘ud spent the early part
of his life in poverty. Though he was the nephew of ‘Amidud-
Din As‘ad, the minister of Atabek Sa'd b, Zangi, he had noth-
ing for sustinence on the occasion of the birth of Qutbud-Din,
Mu‘inod-DDin Junaid, the author of Shaddul-fzar has narrated
an anecdete in the words of Qutbud-Din how his father manag-
ed to get a sufficient amount of sugar with hundred Dinars
from a trader as a reward for his Fatwa. Qutbud-Din adds
that on his birth, the same sugar was applied to his lips.

Qutbud-Din Muhammad died in 721 AH. but thereis a
divergence of opinion about this date. In all the MSS of the
Shaddul-Izar™ the first two digits in the date are missing, while
the Hazar Mazar® gives six hundred and some. In the
Mujmal-i-Fasiki®® it is in the month of Rabi’l, 622. But since
the author of Shiraz-Nama® who was Qutbud-Din’s pupil,
gives 721 as the date of his master’s death, it should be taken
as correct,

The following two verses are quoted in the Shaddul-fzar®
and in the Bayaz®® of Tajud-Din Wazir in the handwriting of
Abul Karam Muhammad® b. Abul Muhsin b, Abi Bake b,
Ahmad b, Abi Ghassan in the beginning of Shawwal, 782 A H.

i oa i bos Sl s gl b
a5 om spedd WL N et bt ez 6

Of all the works of Qutbud-Diz Muhammad perhaps only
one is extant and that 8 his commentary on the Quasida-i-
Ashkawania, % This treatise is very significant for it supplies
certain very vafuable facts about the history of Atabeks of Fars,
Its introduction® begins in this way .
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mentioned in the Shaddul-Tzar, while in the Skiraz-Nama®? its
title is given as Tangih-i-Kashshaf and it is stated to be in four
volumes. The following four lines of his poetry are quoted in
the Shoddul-Tzar ;
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Safiud-Din’s father was the maternal uncle®® (Khal) of the
well-known mirister “‘Amidud-Din As‘ad who was imprisoned

by Atabek Abn Bakr Sa‘d in 623 A H. and subsequently killed
in 624

Safiud-Din died at an advanced age in 678 A.H.™ but in the
Persian transiation of Shaddul-Izar, called Hazar Mazar,® the
date is given as 660 A.H. But this latter date, though found
in some of the MSS, of the Shaddul-Izar, is incorrect, for the
reason that the date 678 is also available in the Shiraz-Nama,
He was buried in Musalla-i-Shiraz in the vicinity of Maulana
Ruknud-Din Yahya.

3. Maulana Quibud-Din Muhammad b. Abil Ehair

Maulana Qutbud-Din Muhammad®” was an iliustrious
scholar and divine of the Fali family, had acquired full
proficiency in all branches of theological sciences and Islamic
learning and spent his whole life in teaching and propagating
knowledge and learning. He started this work at an early age
of twenty®® but when he reached eighty he started writing
books. The Shaddul-Izar gives the following works composed
by him :

1. Tagrib (on Tafsir)
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6. One point to be noted is that, though nothing except
the name of Abnl Karam's father viz. Abdul Muhsin is known,
in the Hazar Magzar™ one, Maulana Quwamud-Din Abdul
Muhsin b, Shamsud-Din Fali is mentioned who had held the
office of Wizaraf under Sultan Sa‘td b. Muhammad. But since
the Shadul-Izar does not contain his notice, it is not clear how,
tke tronslator who was the son of the author of the Shaddul-
Fzar, could include his notices, 1t is, however, certain that the
account is not free from errors, However, he is stated to have

died in 803 A.H.

Now [ shaii deal with the notices of some of the
personalities mentioned in the table No. 4.

1. Abul Fath Ali Sirafi™ Fali

About Abul Fath we have no information except this that he
was a poet of Arabic and some of his verses are quoted in the
Bayaz of Tajud-Din Wazir in the hand writing of Qutbud-Din
Abu Sa‘id Fali, perhaps the grandson of Qutbud-Din Abu Sa‘id
Fali (d. 721). The date of transcription is 782 AH. These
are the verses.™

-‘-!ﬁf;“&-"-rd;lﬁ\ij fﬁ@‘%ﬁ;d—‘*ﬁi
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2. Safi-ud-Din Abul Kbair Mas‘ud b. Mahmud b. Abil Fath
Sirafl Fali.

Safiud-Din Abul Khair was the son of Mahmud but in the
Shaddul-Izor his father's name is wrongly given as Muhammad.
Similarly, in the above beok the name of his grandfather is
recorded Abul Khair instead of Abu! Fath.”™ The confusion
respecting the names of Abul Khair's father and grandfather
remains unaccousited for,

Safind-Din was a great scholar and divine, well-versed in
Arabic literature and all the branches of Islamic learning?®
His main interest was in teaching, research and issuing Fatwa
in which he had been engaged for eighty vears.’2 He was also
a writer and a poet end his one work Tahzibul-Kashshaf is
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His writing is very similar to his father’s,

5. Of the same table but of the other line is Imamud-Din
Abul Karam Muhammad b. Abdul Muhsin b. Abi Bake b.
Ahmad b, Ghassag. Nothing is known about him except this
that he was a contemporary with Tajud-Din Ahmad Wazir who
was called up to contribute to the completion of his weli-
known anthology. He readily agreed to the proposal and
submitted a selection of prose and poetry™ from various writers
including from Imam Nawawi's Rigzus-Salihin. He has
quoted a long poem from Farazdaq whereof he was ordered to
be imprisoned by Hisham, His selection contains poems of
Imam Shafa’i, Imam Zainul-Abidin, Abul Tash Busti, Ahmad
Fali Sirafi, Qutbud-Din Fali and many others. The selection
ends in this colophon :
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The concluding verses are these ;™
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Then follows the signature with date ;™
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4 Mubammad b. Mahmud b, Abii Khair,

He is the son of the foregoing writer, But nothing is known
about him except that he also participated in the project
prepared by Tajud-Din Ahmad Wazir by writing the following
words on the last page of the leaves covering his father’s

Tuhfatsd-Tkhwan ™
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The treatise 15 mtermixed with verses, a few of which are
quoied below ;™
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Kamalud-Din died in Muharram 748 and was buried in  the
family burial ground. However, an ecarlier date ie. 708 is
mentioned in the Hazar Mazar®® which is incorrect,

The following Arabic verses are quoted from his gasida ;
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3. Fakhrud-Din Mahmud b. Abil Khair b. Nasr b. Abmad
b. Abi Ghassan.

Fakhrizd-Din Mahmud was the son of Kamaled-Din Abil
Khair, and a contemporary with Tajud-Din Ahmad Wazir, the
literary minister of Shiraz who got prepared an anthology** of
prose and poetry in Arabic and Persian in 782 A H. in the
handwriting of over seventy scholars, Fakhrud-Din Mahmuod
also participated in this project by contributing a fresh treatise
under the title of Tuhfaful-Tkhwan and preserving it in his own
hand, on the first of Ramazan, 782 A.H. ’

The small ethical treatise on bounty and generosity has been
illustrated by four anecdotes relating (o Awza‘i, Abu Sa‘id
Khargushi, Caliph ‘Umar and Saltan Sanjar. The author
states that Wazir Ahmad desired his participation in the
‘Safina’ to which the writer agreed; but instead of selecting
from the works of others he decided to write a fresh treatise.
The introductory lines are as follows ;™
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Fakhrud-Din Ahmad was a poet and the specimens of his
poetry are quoted by his great grandson Imamud-Din Abu
Karam in the Bayaz of Tajud-Din Wazir,®® in his own hand,
as follows !
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2. Kamalud-Din Abul Khair b. Abi Nasr b. Ahmad

Kamalud-Din was the grardson of the foregoing Fakhrud-
Din Abmad, and himself a great scholar who has been much
admired by the author of Shaddul-Izar.%" His one work Kitab-
al-Zulal min Nazme o immat-al-Fal has been mentioned in the
above book and irs author has showered heaps of praises on it
The contents of the book are not mentioned but, as the title
suggests, it must have dealt with the writings of the scholars of
the Fali family, because it has been stated in the Shaddul-Fzar
that he had revived the memories of his forefathers through his
compositions. The Kitab-al-Zulol was used as a source book
by the scholars, epistolographer and conversationalists,
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one of its MSS it is 756, and this seems to be izcorrect for the
simple reason that the same is the date of death of both his

father and his uncle, %
Now I shall come to the third table.

1, Fakbhrud-Din Ahmagd b, Abi Ghassan

Ahmad b. Abi Ghasan was a great scholar of his time and
was attached to Abaqa Khan, According to Wassaf, when the
Khan died in Hamadan he was in his company and composed
a Lughz, Wassaf®® remarks :
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Wassaf held the scholar in high esteem and when in 698
Fakhrud-Din Ahmad died, he was much distressed. His death
coincided with the severe epidemic in the grip of which the
whole region had been and in which about fifty thousand men,*
mostly young ones, had died. When the news of Ahmad's
death was conveyed, Wassaf immediately composed an elegent
Ta‘ziat Nama in Arabic prose and poetry with an elegy on the
death of Ahmad, aund sent it to Qazi Ruknud-Din Yahya, the
senior Qazi-ul-Quzrat of the Fali family. I shall quote a few
lines :4%
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7. Maulana ‘Aland-Din Mubhammad b, Ishag,

Alaud-Din® Muhammad was the grandson of Qazi Ruknud-
Din Yahya and the nephew of Majdud-Din Isma‘il and the
cousin of the foregoing scholar.

‘Alaud-Din was a Qazi and a well-to-do person whoe had
good name in learning and scholarship as well. His teacher was
Maulzna Qawamud-Din Abui Baqa, a scholar and writer of
repute, noticed by Mu‘inud-Din Junaid in the Shaddul-Fzar,

‘Alaud-Din Muhammad had some interest in  poetry.
Mu‘inud-Diin Junzid has quoted the following two Arabic
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It must be noted that the Shaddul-fzar which is the main
source of information for the scholars of the Fali famiily, has
not given any Persian compositions of any of them, though it
may be frankly admitted that Arabic poetry of all of them may
not be of very high standacd. The only excuse for the author
may be that his bock was in Arabic and as such he confined
himself to Arabic compositions alone.

Maulana ‘Alaud-Din’s exact date of death is not known
for, as in the previous case, the first two digits of the date are
missing in the two manuscirpts of the Shaddul-fzar; while in
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715 A H.** and died in 747 A.E1.% at a young age of 22 years
during the life time of his father.

4. Maplana Sirajud-Din Mukamram b. Yahya b Isma'i!
b. Nikroz b. Fazlullak Sirafi Fali®.

Mukarram, Majdud-Din's cousin and a Qa%i, was a man of
dignity and of a strong conviction. He was very generous to-
wards students and scholars and there virtues had earned him &
fame which was not confined to Fars only. He died in 732 A.H.
and burjed in Musalla in the family burial ground.*

Sirajud-Din Muakarram had also engaged himself as a
teacher in the Madrasa-i-‘Amidia® in Shiraz.

5. Maulana Roknud-Din Ishag b. Yahya

Ishaq was perhaps the youngest brother of Majdud-Din
Isma’il. He was a man of dignity and respect and he had very
ably combined reiigion with politics and administration.
Besides his interest in Islamic jurisprudence, he had a liking
for the constructiont of mosques, schools, caravan-sarais, wells
and such other buildings of public welfare.* He died in 756
A.H., the same year his brother Isma‘ill died.5?

6. Maulana Muhibbud-Din Muehammad®® b, Muakarram b.
Yahya**

Muhibbud-Din®* was a very just and honest Qazi and a
scholar of respect. Mu'inud-Din Junaid, the author of Shaddul-
Izar used to visit him frequently and was profitted by his dis-
cussions, The author has not mentioned any of his books
except quoting five verses in Arabic,

The Qazi's exact date of death is not available, for in the
Shaddul-Tzar which is the main source of his biography, the first
two digits of the date are missing. From the last digit which is
seven, the anthor of Hazar Mazar, a teanslation of the Shaddul-
Izar, by ‘Isa b. Mu‘inud-Din Junaid, has reproduced the date
haft-sad, and this is obviously wrong. Fasihi in his Mujmal
though mentioning him under his father Siraju-Din Mukarram,
is silent about his date of death. The obvious reason scems to be
the availability of the defective manuscript of the Shaddullzar,

Muhibbud-Din was a poet and the verses quoted by Junaid
are as follows :
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[n the Bayoz of Tajud-Din Wazir (pp. 339-340), three

Arabic and two Persian lines are quoted in the hang of the one
called Nasirud-Din Khatib under the title
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It is most likely that he is the same Majdud-Din Isma‘tl and
not his grandfather. The Persian lines are ;
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In an old Bavaz a small Persian treatise is quoted. But it
could not be available to me so far.

The Shaikh is stated to have been born in 670 A.H. and
died at an advanced age of (86% years in 756 A.H. Fasihi of
Khwaf® assigns 755 as the date of his death along with 736.
But the latter seems to be correct,

Majdud-Din’'s one son called Afzalud-Din who was born in
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place called Qarabagh, which was his summer residence, and
when the Qazi arrived, he ordered him to be thrown to the
dogs which he had there. These are enormous dogs with
chaizs on their necks, trained to eat men... But when the dogs
were loosed on the Qazi, they would not attack him, but, wagged
their tails before him in the friendliest manner*’, The Sultan,
on hearing of this, showed the greatest reverence and respect
to him, and renounced the doctrines of the Shiites. He made
vast presents to the Qazi including a hundred of the villages of
Jamkan which is the best districe of Shiraz. I met the Qazi
again on my return from India in 1347, (A.D.) He was then
too weak, but he recognized me and rose to embrace me. |
visited him one day and found the Sultan of Shiraz sitting in
front of him, holding his own ear. This is the highest of good
manners amongst them, and all the people do so when they sit
in the presence of the king, "%

Ibn Batuta' has further informed us that when Sultan
Muhammad b. Tughlaq heard the story of the learned and
pions Qazi Majdud-Din of Shiraz he sent ten thousand Dinars
to himm at Shiraz.

Shaikh Majdud-Din was a writer, scholar and poet. Heis
stated to have written several treatises of which the names of
the following are given in the Shaddul-Izare,

1. Sharh Mukhtasar Fi al-Usul L'ibn Hajib
2. al-Figh al-Akbar

3. al-Zubdat Fi al-Tasawuf

4. Kitab al-Rukniya

Mujdud-Din’s Diwan, containing many thousand verses, was.
collected during his life and Mu'inud-Din Junaid, the auther of
the Shaddul-Tzar who was closely associated with him and used
to attend his lectures, has referred to this and has quoted the
following six lines :
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No work of the Qazi is mentioned either in the Shaddul-
Frar or the Tarkh-i-Wassaf.

Ruknud-Din Yahya died 1n 707 A.H.

3. Mauiana Majdod-Din Isma‘fl b. Yahya

Majdud-Din Isma‘il®* who bore the same name and title
as his grandfather, was the most illustrions member of the
Fali family. He had maintained the high standard of discipline
and scholarship in the discharge of the affairs of Sharia as was
usual with the most of the Qazis of the family.

The Shaikh was a man of strong character and the most
powerful upholder of the cause of Islam. He would never
hesitate in uitering truths in respect of Sharia even before the
kings and rulers. It is said that once the Ilkbanid Sultan
Muhammad Khuda Banda was so annoyed by his boldness as to
cause him to be thrown to ferocious animals but, surprisingly,
they did not hurt him. Iba Batuta had met him in Shiraz and
relates the first hand account** which is given below :

“We then set out from Isfahan to visit the Shaikh Majduod-
Din at Shiraz. On entering Shiraz, 1 had but one desire, which
was to seek out the illustrious Shaikh Mujdud-Din I[sma‘il,
the marvel of the age. As 1 reached his dwelling he was going
out to the afternoon praver ; I saluted him and e embraced
me and teok my hand until he came to his prayer mat, when
signed me to pray beside him. Afier this, the notables of the
town came forward to salute him, as is their custom in the
morning and evening, Then he asked me about my journey
and the lands I had visited, and gave orders to lodge me in his
Madrasa. Shaikh Majdrd-Din is held in high esteem by the
king of Irag, Sultan Muhammad Khoda Banda., He had as a
companion, while he was yet an infidal, a Shiite theologian,
and when the Sultan embraced Islam together with the Tartars,
he showed the greatest respect for this man, who persuaded
him to establish the Shiits faith throughout his dominions. At
Baghdad, Shiraz, and Isfahan the population prevented the
execution of the order, whereupon the king ordered the Qazis
of these three towns to be brought. The first to be brought
was Qazi Majdud-Din of Shiraz. The Sultan was then at a
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Shaikh Sa'di has eulogized him in a Ghazal availabie in his
Bodai'® Some of the verses are quoted below.

L ha L )0 S Glais s L,
wl LS anns o gasde e T,
St g i e s 8 S
wle LU i Jr_,i.u.:‘.,:. ol
xS, e plot Jioma g las Jhen
o e Lo .L*.:a,_.[__,;ﬂl_,.._f_.‘,ijl ..__-I_,_;"S-
‘Jr-“-"‘-'-*'JTuL‘-*LFm'-” m JUS
L CORNA S PRI Co e wn
-L-L...- li.:ﬁ-l 'J "L! L}SL_; JSL:.J_,J md

On the occasion of the death of Qazi Fakhr-ud-Din Ahmad
b. Ghassan Sirafi Fall in 698 A.H., Qazi Ruknud-Din Yahya
was the Chief of the Fali family. It is why Wassaf, who com-
posed® an elegant elegy (Ta'ziyat Nama) in prose and poetry
along with an elegy on the death of the above scholar, sent it

to Qazi Yahya in 698 A H.

Ruknud-Din Yahya was gifted with poetic talent but only
three lines of his Arabic poetry are quoted in the Shaddul-Jzar

Dl So et 1Y
gl S gUthl¥l L Las
il B is o,
et il e byt L
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1. Majdud-Din Ism'ail b. Nikruz,

He was the great divine of his time with whom was entrust-
ed the discharge of the religious affairs of Fars. The Qazi was
very indifferent to pomp and show and would not like to be
accompanied by the contingent wherever he used to ride. He
would say that it is because of the dignity of the office that he
puts on the turban, otherwise he would do without it.*® The
piety of the divine had regched such a stage that he would dec-
line to take anything from the Baitul-Mal and would live upon
the income he had from his property in Siraf. Majdud-Din
was gifted with the poetic talent and some specimens of his
poctry are quoted by Yaqut,” Subki,®® 8a’labi* and others.®
But in the Shaddul-fzhar the following two lines are given.

s el wa 9t s

Lowayd M s oo p oy
s o Y B Sk

PN d’l..é_;'lub‘,‘“ d' L JS. ‘i_,

The Qazi died in Ramazan 666 A H* A eThdate 661 H.,
as given in the Hazar Mazar, is incorrect.

2. Qazi Ruknud-Din Vahya b. Isma‘il

Ruknud-Din Yahya was a scholar®® of repute who had held
the position or the Chief Qazi for about 29 years. It is stated by
Wassaf that in 678" A H. a dispute arose as to who should be
appeinted as the Chief Qazi of Fars. Some favoured Qazi
Nizamud-Din Abdullah while others put their weight in favour
of Qazi Ruknud-Din Yahya, At last, it was decided that the
office should be shared by both of them but the first position
would be held by Qazi Rukaud-Din.

Qazi Yahya was held in high esteem by his contemporsries.
Wassaf** has spoken very highly of him and that is why he
addressed him with such high sounding epithets as these.

pee Pladh G a Y Stk (B G L 56 LYy
4l L*_:._--Ul_, ade) L'JSJ alygu L.':"'UL:'-’ d..l-_, QL-HJ’ 8wl
> E JUNENT RN PYe 1L I EE-P UL RE v e
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Qazi Sirajud-Din died in 621 A H.M
2. Qazi Sadrud-Din Abx Muslim?? b. Ali b. ‘Ala

Sadrud-Din was a grandson of ‘Ala and the nephew of
Qazi Sirajud-Din Mukarram. He was a scholar, well-versed
in Islamic learning. He performed the sacred Haij where he
came in contact with Shaikh Shihabud-Din ‘Umar Suhrawardi
{d. 636) and became his Khalifa and was granted the Khirga by
the Shaikh. On his reiurn to Shiraz, Abu Muslim was appoint-
ed Naib Quzi. He was much interested in imparting training
in religions education. Qazi Sadeud-Din Abu Muslim died in
663 A H. and was buried in Musaila near his uncle Mukatram

3. The last name in the table is ‘Izzud-Din Ibrahim b.
Sirajud-Dxin Mukarratm, not to be confounded with his name-
sake noticed ecarlier. lbrahim flourished in the 9th century
AH. and as such he is included by Sakhawi in his work Zou'-
wl-Lami' i Ahli Qorn gl-Tasi* (V.Lp. 172), He is said to have
died in 874 AH., Thus, as we shall see later, he is the last
known person of the Fali family who has been noticed by the
subsequent writers.

Now I shall proceed to the consideration of the perscnalities
of the second table.
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MNow I shall deal briefly with the notices of the known
members of the Fali family in accordance with the tables
given above.

1. Sirejud-Din Abul Izz Mukarram b. ‘Ala b. Nasr. b. Sahi

Nothing is known about Sirajud-Din’s father, grandfather
and great grandfather, His father was ‘Ala but at some places
it is found as Abi ‘Ala, which is nothing but a clerical error.1®

Sirajud-Din Mukarram came to Shiraz for imparting reli-
gious education?® and here he was offered the post of Qazi.
According to a contemporary authority™, he was a great Shaikh
and an outstandingz scholar, very simple and straight forward
both in words and deeds, in dress and mode of living. He had
acguired learning from Arshadud-Din Abul Hasan Ali b, Ali.
b. Muhammad Nairizi® {d. 604 A H.) and Imam Fakhrud-Din
Abu Abdullah Nasr b. Al b. Muhammad known as Thn Ab:
Maryam Shirazi®* {d. beforz 600 A.H.). Among Mukarram's
notable pupils were Shamsud-Din Abul Mufakhir b. Muzafiar
b. Ruzbihan® b, Tahir {d. 683) and Maulana Nurud-Din Abdul
Qadir known as Hakim (d. 629)*.

Qazi Mukarram was contemporary with the learned minister
‘Amidud-Din®® Asad Abzari Fali (d. 624). Qazi Majdud-Din
Isma’il b. Nikruz Fali (d. 666) was his younger contemporaty.

Sirajud-Din was a poet and writer. He had several wotks
to his credit® but in the Shaddul-fzar no particular work is
mentsoned,. The following seven lines from two of his poems
are quoted in the aforesaid book.®?

JL?..:.-.L. U,,'i.._" i '.‘.L.I...ud b
o Wy Al e G e
("J e L’:".”._,.l.:; d.l_,'ﬂl ol
J-.)Ul'i, r.a\.i’ PO B PO R
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Table No. 5¢
Itz ’Ihaq
Hamid
I
Mazkuor
Abdul Latif
|
‘Imadud-Din Imamud-Din
Abdul Karim Abdur Rahman
(d. after 700) (d. after 700)
The sixth line called Fali and Abzari and not Sirafi. 17
Farr Khan
Husain
Abi Sihuja‘
|
Jahﬁih}'ar
|
i
Nasr

‘Amidud-Din Abu Nasr As‘ad Ansari Fali Abzari {d. 624)
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Table No. 41*

Abul Fath Ali

|

Abu Abdu!l:r.h Mahmud

|
|
Safiud-Dn Abul Khair

Mas’ud b, Ma?mud {d. 678)

[
I
]

|
F
|

| I
Qazi ‘1zzud-Din Quibud-Din Abu

Mahmud b, Safind- Sa‘id Muhammad b,
Tn Abil Khair Safiud-THn Abil
Mas‘ud Khair Mas*ud
(d. 721}
I
Mu‘izzud-Din
Mas'ud b Mahmud 000
(d. 751)
|
Qutbud-Din
Muhammad

(living T81)
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Table No, 31t

Abi thmm

|
|
Fakhrud-Din Ahmad {d. 693)

Abu Nasr Abu Bakr
I
I
|
|

]
Kamailud-Din Abil Abul Muhsin
Khair {d. 728) |

Fakhrud-Din Imamud-Din Abu-
Mahmud Karam Muhamad

(Living 782) (Living 782)

Muhammad

b. Mahmud

{Living 732)
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al-Rabi al-Siraf

Fazlullah

Nikruz

I
Majdud-Dyin Ismail (d. 566}

Ruknud-Din Yahya (d. 707)

| 2 3
' !
Majud-Din Sirajud-Din Ruknud-Din
Ismait (d. 756) Mukarram {d. 732) Ishag (d. 756)
Afzalud-Din Muhibbud-Din ‘Alaud-Din
Ahmad (d. 747) Muhammad Muhammad
(d. after 700) (d. after 700)
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Table No. 112

i1

Sahl

MNasr

*Ala

Sirajud-Din Abul ‘Izz
Mukarram al-Fali {d. 621)

i
*‘[zzud-12in
{Mukarramul 'Tzz)

|
Ibrahim

|
i

{
Yahya

Ibra!llim

Sadrod-Din Abu Muysiim
b. Ali b, ‘Ala {d. 663)

Sirgjud-Din Makarram

]
I

T
Ibrahim {d. 874)
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Maulana Mu'in-ud-Din Zarkub Shirazi® (d. 789) who had
close association with the family had stated in the Shiraz
Nama® that the members of this family had been halding the
charge of the religious aflairs of Fars for about one hundred

and fifty years ;
e hespdmaie S el Lo slniio y o Voo Sl Lty
S e Jtols ol DY e L B Sl goo el
St ey e G s dele g o3 5 e ey 4y

As the Shiraz Nama was wraten in the middle of 8th
century?, the period of supermacy of the Fali family had started
from the beginning of the seventh century of Hijra.

Perhaps the earliest scholar of the family who bad held the
post of the Qazi, was Sirajud-Din Muokarram b.® Ala, As he
died in 621 A.H., his schelarly carecer muoust have started even
before 600 AH. Similarly, another scholor who is also called
Fali, though lie hziled from Abzar'? (=Afzar), a place quite
near Fal, is *Amidud-Din As‘ad b. Nasr. He was the illustrious
Wazir of Atabek Sa’d b, Zangi b, Wadud (594-623), a writer
and poet of repute, who was killed a0 624 A H. by Atahek Abu
Bakr b. 8a’d.1* The Wazir had come in prominance before
the beginning of the 7ih century.

There were several lines of the Fali family settled at Shiraz
which had been in charge of the affairs of Shariz for centuries,
and this writer has been able to prepare the following tables
from various spurces :



www KetabFarsi.com

The Fali Family of Shiraz

Prof, Nazir Ahmad

The illustrious Fali family of Shiraz also called Sirafl, had
a lme of brilliant scholars, divines and jurists who had
dominated the Persian scene, specially in Fars, for over one
and a half centuries from the beginning of the 7th to the close
of 9th centuries of the Hijra. The family owes its name from
two places situated near the Persian Gulf in the southern part
of Iran, viz., Siraf and Fal. The former was a prosperous town
and seaport at a distance of 68 farsakhs® from Shiraz to its
south, But today it is in ruins and a part of it remains which
goes by the pame of Bandar Tahiri, included in Maliki Boluk
with its chief town Bandar Alaviya, Bandar Tahiri being the
next® important port. Fal was another* town with a2 number
of sub-divisions included In it, situated very adjacent to Siraf
to its north east. It iz now called Galadar, and the author
of the Joghrafiya-i-Mu fassal-L-fran® has given reason as to
why Fal is called Galadar. The family under our consideration
had perhaps settled first at Siraf and then at Fal wherefrom it
owes both the mishats. It may also be suggested that since
Siraf was more important city, the members chose to append
its nizba as well to their name. But it is not very likely for we
know for certain that the family had its property® in Siraf,
which suggests that it had for some time settled at Siraf,
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also the Honorary Patron of the Bonyad-e¢ Farhang-e Iran.
The Editorial Board of the Bayaz is deeply grateful to Prof.
Khantari for the keen interest that he has been taking in
the journal.

Dr. AW, Azhar, Director of the First Summer Institute for
Persian Teachers presented to the Shahbancu the special folder
given to the delegates of the Summer institute, Dr. Shoaib
Azmi, Reader in Persian, Jamia Millia Islamia presented his
Urde book which he has written on his visit to Iran, arranged
by the Bonyad-e Farhang-¢ Iran. Therr Imperial Majesties
expressed their happiness at the service being rendered by the
Indian teachets to the cause of Persian language and literature.
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Her Imperial Majesty Farah Pahlavi had some of her
exclusive programmes duzing which she visited the Children
Ward of the All India Institute of Medical Sciences and the
Cottage Emporium of India. The Shahbanou aiso paid a visit
to the tomb of Amir Khusrau, the greatest sufi-poet of India
and probably the most vital cultural link between Iran and
India. It will be a great news for every lover of Persian
literature and Iranijan culture that the Shahbanou has kindly
donated Rupees one lac (Rs. 100,000) to the Amir Khusran
National Celebrations Committee in order fo build a befiiting
memorial on the tomb of Amir Khusrau.

According to the joint communique issued at the end of
Their Imperial Majesties” visit to India, wide ranging cultural
exchanges are to tuke place between the two countries. It has
also been agreed that two chairs would be established, one at
Tehran and the other at Pelhi to promote research and study
of Indo-Iranian history and culiure, which is the most precious
gift of our mutual history.

Their Imperial Majesties Shahanshah Aryamehr and
Shahbanou very gracicusly pranted an audience to the Persian
teachers of Delhi University, Jawaharlal Nehru University,
Jamia Millia Islamia and Zakir Husian College. Their
Imperial Majesties also met the members of the Executive
Committee of Indo-Iran Society and the Parsi community
of India.

Dr. N.H. Ansari, editor of the Quarterly journal BAYAZ
presented the first two issues of the journal to Her Imperial
Majesty Shahbanow of Iren. The second issue of the BAYAZ
contains the message of the Shahkbanou which she had very
graciously sent on the occasion of the First Summer Institute
for Persian Teachers organised under the joint collaboration of
Bonyad-e Farhang-e¢ Iran and Jawaharlal Nehru University.
Fortunately, Prof. Parviz Natel Khanlari, Director-General of
the Bonyad had also come in the royal company, and it was
through his good offices that the editor of the Bayaz had the
opportunity to present the journal to the Shahbanou who is
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